
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Thursday, 29 June 2023 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Planning Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 
to consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors A. Thwaites (Chair) J. Mason (Vice-Chair) 
 P. Allnatt I. Atherton 
 R. Browne P. Cumbers 
 C. Evans M. Glancy 
 M. Gordon L. Higgins 
 D. Pritchett  
 
 
 
 
Quorum: 6 Councillors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services - democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Wednesday, 21 June 2023 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 
 

1 - 12 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

13 - 14 

4.   SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS 
 

 

4.1   APPLICATION 21/00013/FUL 
Hickling Lane, Long Clawson 
 

15 - 28 

4.2   APPLICATION 22/01158/FUL 
Forresters Hall, Rosebery Avenue, Melton Mowbray 
 

29 - 40 

4.3   APPLICATION 19/01360/FUL - WITHDRAWN 
Wyndham Development Site, Kennelmore Road, Melton Mowbray 
 

 

5.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other business that the Chair considers urgent 
 

 

  



1 Planning Committee : 060623 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor A. Thwaites (Chair)  

 

Councillors J. Mason (Vice-Chair) P. Allnatt 

 I. Atherton P. Cumbers 

 C. Evans M. Glancy 

 M. Gordon L. Higgins 

 D. Pritchett S. Atherton (Substitute) 

 

 

Officers Assistant Director for Planning 

 Planning Development Manager 

 Senior Solicitor (TP) 

 Senior Planning Officer (AC) 

 Planning Officer (HW) 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Tuesday, 6 June 2023 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Planning Committee : 060623 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

PL1 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Browne and Councillor Siggy 

Atherton was appointed as his substitute.  

 

It was noted that Councillor Cumbers was not present at the start and was on her 

way to the meeting. 

 

PL2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023 were approved as a true 

record.  

 

PL3 Declarations of Interest 

Application 21/01134/FUL – 2 Mill Lane, Long Clawson 

Councillor Thwaites declared a non-pecuniary interest as the agent who was 

speaking on the above application was his neighbour and he had not discussed this 

nor any applications with him. 

 

PL4 Schedule of Applications 

 

PL5 Application 22/00006/VAC 

 

The Senior Planning Officer (AC) addressed the Committee and provided a 

summary of the application and advised that 2 further letters of representation had 

been received raising which raised concerns about the viability report that had been 

submitted and also concerning contributions to the local village facilities. The 

viability appraisal had already been fully assessed within the report and with 

respect to the local village facilities the contributions had been previously secured 

at the outline stage so this was not for consideration as part of this application. The 

application was recommended for approval for the removal of condition 4 subject to 

conditions and a Deed of Variation. 

 

Responses to Member queries were as follows: 

 

• The viability analysis set out that the profit would be below the viability threshold 
for this development 

• If the application was refused, the decision could be appealed by the applicant 
and based on the figures given in the report, it was likely the Planning Inspector 
would apply significant weight on the viability test  

• The affordable housing allocation could initially be ring-fenced for Hose 

Application:  22/00006/VAC 

Location: Field OS 6260 Canal Lane, Hose 

Proposal: Removal of Condition 4 (provision of  

on-site affordable housing requirement) of planning  

permission 19/00859/OUT 

Page 2



3 Planning Committee : 060623 

 

• There was an initial viability study in 2019 at the outline stage which was based 
on generic costs and the independent assessor considered that profitable. 
However the latest assessment was more robust and with detailed figures and 
independent assessor now advised that the development was not viable 

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a 3 minute presentation: 

 

Adrian Kerrison, Agent Plumtree Homes LLP 

 

Following the speaker’s presentation, the following points were noted: 

 

• The 10 per cent referred to was gross profit   

• There were £680k of abnormal costs which included significant cut and fill to 

help alleviate the 6 metre slope from the top corner to the bottom corner that 

required several plateaus, new rising mains to be installed, a large attenuation 

pond, there was a road widening scheme required by the County Council, 

archaeology works, various other works such as a newts issue that had been 

resolved  

• Market forces over the past 2/3 year had led the 55 per cent increase in costs 

• In 2019 although the independent assessor considered the site was viable, the 

developer felt sceptical and did not consider the affordables deliverable in the 

form required by the Co
[...]
on 

• A Member felt that they should they defer to ask for legal opinions and case law 

it could cost the Council more money and a lengthy deferment 

• The Senior Solicitor explained that the Legal Team could obtain external legal 

expert opinion when required. He could not respond on whether viability 

trumped planning policy and stated officers had to abide by the rules and 

highlight the risks 

• The Senior Planning Officer advised that viability was a tool and a mechanism 

and was part of the NPPF  

Page 4



5 Planning Committee : 060623 

 

• There was a suggestion to defer to reduce the contributions based on reduced 

income and a Member referred to some guidance where this had happened 

 

(Councillor Cumbers apologised for her late arrival and asked if she was able to 

vote. The Senior Solicitor advised she had arrived at 6:05pm during the Senior 

Planning Officer’s presentation, however she had been present for the speakers 

and debate. The Senior Planning Officer advised there had been no update in his 

presentation therefore the Senior Solicitor advised that it was the Member’s 

decision whether to vote.) 

 

Councillor Higgins proposed a motion to defer the application to gain more 

confidence in the reasoning by receiving legal guidance, previous case law and 

appeal decisions including the Park Road judgement. Councillor Evans seconded 

the motion. On being put to the vote, there were 5 for and 6 against therefore the 

motion was lost. 

 

Councillor Allnatt moved the recommendation in the report and Councillor Pritchett 

seconded.  

 

RESOLVED  

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to : 

 

(1) the conditions set out in in the report; 
 

(2) Deed of Variation to the previously completed agreed Section 106 
Agreement to  

 
Continue to secure contributions towards  
(i) Primary and secondary education provision.  
 

Include contribution towards  

(i) Off-site Affordable housing provision  
 

Remove contributions
[...]
 

(clawback) and deferred payments’. This is considered reasonable to place on the 

permission to ensure that a further viability review is undertaken which would be 

based on actual sales values and known build costs.  

 

Therefore, it is recommended that the application is permitted. 

 

(There was a short adjournment before the next application was considered.) 

 

Page 7



8 Planning Committee : 060623 

 

PL6 Application 21/01134/FUL 

 

Th

e 

Se

nio

r 

Pla

nning Officer (AC) addressed the Committee and provided a summary of the 

application and advised that 3 further letters of objection had been received which 

raised concerns around flooding, access, traffic, footpath to the village and that not 

everyone was notified of the application. All of these matters were assessed within 

the committee report and he confirmed that everyone that was required to be 

notified was notified and a site notice and a press notice was also posted. The 

application was recommended for approval subject to conditions as set out in the 

report. 

 

The Senior Planning Officer advised that the building to the south-west corner of 

the site on the neighbour’s boundary was a gym/games room which had planning 

permission.  

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a 3 minute presentation. 

 

Rob Hughes, Agent, Hughes Planning 

 

During debate the following points were noted: 

 

• The Ward Member drew the committee’s attention to the Parish Council’s 

concerns and that there had been 3 flooding events in Long Clawson in recent 

years and the Councillor requested that it be recorded that the statutory bodies 

and the County Council had not dealt with these flooding issues. On the 

principle of development on the site, there was still a concern regarding the 

impact on the Neighbourhood Plan view with this prop
[...]
 

• The Senior Planning Officer advised that that report and flooding event referred 

to had been sent to the applicant and the Lead Flood Authority which had 

triggered the applicant to commission the independent drainage strategy 

• The Planning Development Manager advised that the drainage package 

proposed would improve the run off rate and reduce the likelihood of flooding for 

the future 

 

Councillor Gordon proposed that the application be approved. Councillor Allnatt 

seconded the motion.  

 

RESOLVED  

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in 

Appendix A. 

 

(9 for, 1 against, 1 abstention) 

 

(Councillor Evans requested that his vote against the decision be recorded.) 

 

REASONS  

 

The proposal accords with the requirements of Policies SS1 and SS2 which 

emphasise the need to provide housing in locations that can take advantage of 

sustainable travel. Long Clawson is a 'Service Centre' under policy SS2 and 

identified as appropriate for a limited quantity of development in the form of 

allocations and accommodation of 'windfall'.  

 

The proposed dwellings all sit within the limits to development within the 

Neighbourhood Plan as identified within Policy H3 of the Neighbourhood Plan.  

 

As such, the proposal would represent a sustainable form of small scale residential 

development that would be considered acceptable under the provisions of Policies 

SS1 and SS2 of the Melton Local Plan and Policies H3 and H4 of the 

Neighbourhood Plan. The principle of development is therefore acceptable subject 

to appropriate design and appearance and other material planning considerations.  

 

The access and parking is deemed acceptable, there would be no significant 

adverse impact upon adjacent residential properties and the proposal is considered 

to be sympathetic to the Conservation Area and setting of heritage assets and 

Page 9



10 Planning Committee : 060623 

 

overall would not be considered to have an unacceptably detrimental impact on 

important views identified in the Neighbourhood Plan. The proposal is considered 

acceptable on grounds of flooding/drainage, ecology and archaeology.  

 

The reason for refusal on the previous application is considered to have been 

overcome, by virtue of the removal of the car park and its impact which was 

specifically referred to as the sole reason within the refused decision notice. 

 

PL7 Application 23/00034/DIS 

 

The Planning Officer (HW) addressed the Committee and provided a summary of 

the application and advised that work had begun on site. Formal comments had 

been received from the highway authority with no objection.  

 

The applicant was an elected member, Councillor Hewson. The constitution 

therefore required that this application be determined by the Planning Committee. 

 

There were no public speakers. 

 

During debate the following points were noted: 

 

• There was concern that the works had started 

• The Senior Solicitor advised that a decision was required regardless of whether 

the works had started 

• This simple application was before the committee for reasons of transparency 

as the applicant was a Councillor 

 

Councillor Evans proposed that the application be approved. Councillor Glancy 

seconded the motion.  

 

RESOLVED  

 

That the application be APPROVED as submitted. 

 

(Unanimous) 

 

REASONS  

 

The proposed external materials are considered appropriate to the site context and 

are of a high quality which would enhance the setting of the adjacent listed 

buildings. Surface water runoff would be directed to an existing open water body 

Application:  23/00034/DIS 

Location: Crossroads Farm, Eastwell 

Proposal: Approval of Conditions 3 (external materials), 5 (scheme for the 

disposal of foul and surface water), and 10 (construction traffic 

management plan) attached to planning permission 

ref.21/01204/FUL 

Page 10



11 Planning Committee : 060623 

 

which is identified as option 2 in the drainage strategy set out in the National 

Planning Practice Guidance.  

 

Foul sewage would be directed to package sewage plants within the site which is 

considered to be an acceptable approach where no access to mains sewage is 

practicable. The construction traffic management plan provides details of the 

routing of construction traffic and details of mitigation measures which would 

ensure highway safety. 

 

PL8 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.19 pm 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or 
as soon as you become aware.  In any other circumstances, where Members require further 
advice they should contact the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

MEMBER INTERESTS 
 

Do I have an interest? 

 
1 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 

A “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” is any interest described as such in 

the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 

2012 and includes an interest of yourself, or of your Spouse/Partner (if 

you are aware of your Partner's interest) that falls within the following 

categories: Employment, Trade, Profession, Sponsorship, Contracts, 

Land/Property, Licences, Tenancies and Securities. 

 

A Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is a Registerable Interest.  Failure to 

register a DPI is a criminal offence so register entries should be kept up-

to-date. 

 
2 OTHER REGISTERABLE INTERESTS (ORIs) 
  

An “Other Registerable Interest” is a personal interest in any business of your 

authority which relates to or is likely to affect:  

a)  any body of which you are in general control or management and to 

which you are nominated or appointed by your authority; or  

b)  any body  

(i)  exercising functions of a public nature  

(ii)  an
[...]
i.e. interests which relate to you and /or other people you are 
connected with (e.g. friends, relative or close associates) then: 

 
a) you must disclose the interest; 

b) may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak 

at the meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the 

matter; and  

c) must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a Dispensation.  

    
4 BIAS  
 
4.1 Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 

the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be biased 
in your judgement of the public interest (bias): 

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process 
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part 
c) you should leave the room.  

Page 14



 

 

[Report Title] 1 
 

 

Planning Committee 
29th June 2023 

Report of: Assistant Director for Planning and 
Delivery 

       

  
  

 

21/00013/FUL Land to the rear 1 to 3 Hickling Lane, 
Long Clawson. Erection of 31 dwellings with 
associated access, open space and parking 

Applicant: Hazleton Homes Ltd:- Mr T Hazleton And Anthea 
Brown 

Planning Officer:  Gareth Elliott 

Corporate Priority: Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in Melton 

Relevant Ward Member(s): Christopher Evans and Simon Orson (Long Clawson and 
Stathern) 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

8 June 2023 

Exempt Information: No 

 

Reason for committee determination 

This application is required to be presented to the Committee due to receiving more than 10 letters 

of representation from separate households contrary to the recommendation. 

 

Web Link 

 

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QMISL1KOJVO00 

 

What 3 words   

https://w3w.c
[...]
of a mix of 2, 3 and 4 bedroom dwellings. 

2 Main Report 

The Site 

2.1 The application site relates to a broadly L-shaped parcel of land that measures 1.15Ha in 

area and is located on the junction between Broughton Lane and Hickling Lane. The site is 

broadly level in nature. There is an established hedgerow and matures trees located along 

the boundary with Broughton Lane. A traditional post and rail fence runs along the boundary 

with Hickling Lane.   

Page 16



[Report Title] 3 
 

2.2 The site is currently in use as a horse paddock. The closest neighbouring residential 

property is 3 Hickling Lane to the south of the site. There is open countryside to the west 

and north of the site.  

2.3 Located towards the western edge of the village, the site is within the limits to development 

identified within the Clawson, Hose and Harby Neighbourhood Plan. The site is allocated 

within the Neighbourhood Plan (NPLONG6) for residential development with an estimated 

capacity of 32 dwellings and within the Melton Local Plan (LONG2) with an estimated 

capacity of 35. 

3 Planning History 

3.1 16/00810/OUT - Outline application for the erection of up to 31 dwellings with associated 

access, open space and parking [Resubmission of 15/00833/OUT) Approved 08.06.2022 

4 Proposal 

4.1 Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 31 dwellings with a new vehicular 

access of Broughton Lane 

4.2 There has been a previous grant of outline planning permission at the site for erection of 31 

dwellings Ref.16/00810/OUT (not yet implemented; no reserved matters yet submitted). 

5 Amendments 

5.1 Amended Plans were received during the life of the application following discussions with 

the case officer in relation to design, scale, layout and positioning of the proposed 

development. 

6 Planning Policy 

National Policy 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG) 

National Design Guide 

 

Melton Local Pla
[...]
city of 32 and Policy C1 (A) Ref. LONG2 of the Melton Local Plan 

with an estimated capacity of 35. 

10.3 Affordable housing provision remains one of the Council’s key priorities. This application 

delivers the required level of affordable housing (in line with the Melton Local Plan) that 

helps to meet identified local needs. Accordingly, the application presents a vehicle for the 

delivery of 12 affordable housing units, of a type that supports the local market housing 

needs. The final mix of affordable housing would be secured by Section 106 Agreement. 

10.4 The application demonstrates how this allocation would be delivered and meet with the site 

specific criteria applied by the Plan.  This report has demonstrated that the proposal is 

compliant with the policies of the development plan as a whole when considering the 

Neighbourhood Plan and the Local Plan. 

 

11 Financial Implications 

11.1 The recommendation proposes a s106 agreement collecting developer contributions for 

various aspects (see above for details). 

Financial Implications reviewed by: N/A 

 

12 Legal and Governance Implications 

12.1 Legal implications are set out in the report where relevant. Legal advisors will also be 

present at the meeting. 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Tom Pickwell (Solicitor) 

13 Background Papers 

13.1 16/00810/OUT – Outline application for the erection of 31 dwellings – Permitted 8th June 

2022 

 

Page 26



[Report Title] 13 
 

Report Author: Gareth Elliott, Planning Officer 

Report Author Contact Details: 01664504274 

gelliott@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Sarah Legge, Assistant Director for Planning 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 07771733262 

slegge@melton.gov.uk   

 

Page 27

mailto:gelliott@melton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

[Report Title] 1 
 

 

Planning Committee 
29 June 2023 

Report of: Assistant Director for Planning and 
Delivery 

       

  
  

 

22/01158/FUL - Construction of new two bedroomed 
bungalow of site of previously demolished Forresters 
Hall, with associated external works. Resubmission 
relating to previous approval ref: 19/00696/FUL. 

Forresters Hall, Rosebery Avenue, Melton Mowbray, 
Leicestershire LE13 1BL 

Applicant: Mr Mervyn Scattergood, Executive Contractors 

Planning Officer: Amy Smith 

Corporate Priority: Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in Melton 

Relevant Ward Member(s): Councillor Ian Atherton and Councillor Sharon Butcher 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

14 November 2022 

Exempt Information: No 

Reason for Committee Determination:  

The application is required to be presented to the Committee as the application has been called 

into Committee by a Local Councillor. 

Web Link:  

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RK3Z9LKOL1N00 

What3words:  

https://w3w.co/yarn.mice.actual 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4.2

https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RK3Z9LKOL1N00
https://pa.melton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RK3Z9LKOL1N00
https://w3w.co/yarn.mice.actual
http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


[Report Title] 2 
 

1. It is recommended that the Planning Application is APPROVED subject to the below conditions: 

• 3 years to implement the consent (time) 

• Approved plans 

• Details of materials to be submitted for approval 

• Implementation of hard and soft landscaping scheme 

• Implementation in accordance with proposed ground levels 

• Removal of Permitted Development rights for gates, barriers etc to the vehicular 
access 

• Removal of Permitted Development for householders (Classes A, B, C, D and E) 

• Obscure glazing to windows to remain in perpetuity 

 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 1no. two bedroom single 

storey dwelling at Rosebery Avenue, Melton Mowbray.  

1.2 The proposed development is in the sustainable location of the main urban area of Melton 

Mowbray, within an established residential area close to the town centre.  

1.3 As a result of the siting, scale and design, the proposed development would be 

complementary to the existing built form neighbouring the application site and would be 

sympathetic to the character of the area. The proposed development would therefore not 

result in detrimental impact upon the visual amenity of the site and its surrounding area. The 

proposed development would also not result in significant adverse impacts upon 

neighbouring amenity to warrant refusing planning permission.  

1.4 The development would provide one car parking space which is deemed appropriate for the 

location of the development close to the town centre.  

1.5 The application site is located in Flood Zone 2 and has a low risk of surface water flooding. 

Finished floor levels are proposed to be created at an appropriate level in accordance with 

standing advice.  

1.6 The proposed development would therefore accord with Policies SS2, EN11, D1 and IN2 of 

the Melton Local Plan and the overall aims of the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 

2 Main Report 

3 The Site 

3.1 The application site is located at the former site of Forresters Hall, Rosebery Avenue in 

Melton Mowbray. The Forresters Hall building is now demolished and the site is vacant.  

3.2 The application site is surrounded by two storey terraced dwellings and is located in a corner 

plot of Rosebery Avenue where nos. 55 – 63 Rosebery Avenue directly face onto the site. 

A footpath is located at the eastern boundary of the site which serves as pedestrian access 

to these adjacent homes.  

3.3 To the front of the site, parking restrictions are in place on the public highway and a 

telegraph pole is located to the front boundary of the site on the pavement.  

 

Page 30



[Report Title] 3 
 

4 Planning History 

4.1 The site currently benefits from extant permission reference 19/00696/FUL - Construction 

of new 2 bedroomed bungalow with associated external works on site of wooden hall, 

granted by the Borough Council on 9th August 2019. The demolition of the existing building 

commenced on site which implemented this permission in 2021. Prior to this, planning 

permission was granted at the site for the following development: 

4.2 97/00493/OUT - Proposed erection of a single storey dwelling, approved 21st November 

1997; 

4.3 00/00558/OUT - Proposed renewal of 97/00493/OUT for the erection of a single storey 

dwelling, approved 9th October 2000; 

4.4 03/00684/OUT - Proposed renewal of 00/00558/OUT for the erection of a single storey 

dwelling, approved 3rd October 2003; 

4.5 06/00866/FUL - Renewal of 03/00684/OUT for the erection of a single storey dwelling, 

approved 13th November 2006.  

 

5 Proposal 

5.1 Full planning permission is sought by the current application for a similar development 

involving the erection of 1no. two bedroom single storey dwelling. The design of the 

proposed dwelling varies to the development already approved, including a reduction of the 

footprint from 83 square metres to 78 square metres.   

 

6 Amendments 

6.1 Concerns were raised during the process of the application by the Planning Officer that the 

proposed development may unduly impact upon the residential amenity of no.65 Rosebery 

Avenue to the west of the site by virtue of its scale and massing on the shared boundary 

between the properties.  

6.2 The scheme was revised in January 2023 to address the Officer’s concerns. The 

development is therefore considered to be acceptable and in accordance with the policies 

of the Melton Local Plan and
[...]
 

11.3 The design of the proposed development accords with Policy D1 of the Melton Local Plan 

and the proposed development does not unduly the amenity of neighbouring properties.  

11.4 The proposed development is considered to not result in a significant impact upon highway 

safety or flood risk. The proposed development therefore accords with Policies EN11 and 

IN2 of the Melton Local Plan.  

12 Financial Implications 

12.1 Not applicable 

Financial Implications reviewed by: N/A 

13 Legal and Governance Implications 

14 Legal implications are set out in the report where relevant. Legal advisors will also be 

present at the meeting. 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Tom Pickwell (Solicitor) 

15 Background Papers 

15.1  

15.2  

Report Author: Amy Smith, Planning Development Officer 

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 502 417, amysmith@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Sarah Legge, Interim Assistant Director of Planning 

Page 38



[Report Title] 11 
 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 502380 

slegge@melton.gov.uk  

 

Page 39

mailto:slegge@melton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4.1 Application 21/00013/FUL
	4.2 Application 22/01158/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1 Planning Committee : 290623 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor A. Thwaites (Chair)  

 

Councillors J. Mason (Vice-Chair) P. Allnatt 

 I. Atherton R. Browne 

 P. Cumbers C. Evans 

 M. Gordon D. Pritchett 

 S. Butcher (Substitute) R. Sharp (Substitute) 

 

  

 

Officers Assistant Director for Planning 

 Planning Development Manager 

 Senior Solicitor (TP) 

 Senior Planning Officer (RR) 

 Planning Officer (GE) 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 Democratic Services Officer (CB) 

 Planning Officer (AS) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Planning Committee 

Date Thursday, 29 June 2023 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 



2 Planning Committee : 290623 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

PL9 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Glancy and Councillor 

Higgins, Cllr Sharon Butcher was appointed as Cllr Glancy’s substitute and Cllr 

Richard Sharp was appointed as Cllr Higgins substitute. 

 

PL10 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 06 June were approved as a true record. 

  

Cllr Gordon asked for it to be noted that her comments regarding affordable 

housing had not been included in the minutes for Application 22/00006/VAC 

 

PL11 Declarations of Interest 

21/00013/FUL Land to the rear 1 to 3 Hickling Lane, Long Clawson.  

Councillors Browne, Evans, Pritchett and Atherton asked it to be noted that the 

applicant was the President of the executive committee of the Melton 

Conservatives Association, the application had not been discussed with him other 

than at a public community liaison meeting. 

 

22/01158/FUL - Construction of new two bedroomed bungalow of site of 

previously demolished Forresters Hall, with associated external works. 

Councillor Atherton asked it to be noted that he was the Borough Councillor for the 

ward this application is from, he has had no discussions regarding this application. 

 

PL12 Schedule of Applications 

 

PL13 Application 21/00013/FUL - Land to the rear 1 to 3 Hickling Lane, Long 

Clawson.  (Erection of 31 dwellings with associated access, open space and 

parking) 

The Planning Officer (GE) addressed the committee and provided a summary of 

the application.  Members were advised that there had been an error in one of the 

reports regarding affordable housing, there would be 10 units not the 12 reported 

and that this represents 32% of the total, which is the criteria required to meet 

policy. The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions as set 

out in the report. 

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation. 

 

• Cllr Jacob Wilkinson – Clawson Hose & Harby PC 

• Lee Staniforth – Staniforth Architects Ltd 

 

 

Councillor Mason proposed the application be approved. Councillor Pritchett 



3 Planning Committee : 290623 

 

seconded the motion 

 

RESOLVED  

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in the 

report. 

 

(Unanimous) 

 

(Councillor Evans requested that it was recorded that the Parish Council had not 

been advised about the reduction of the number of affordable housing being built) 

 

REASONS  

The reasons for approval are as outlined within the report. 

 

(There was a short adjournment before the next application was considered.) 

 

PL14 Application 22/01158/FUL - Forresters Hall, Rosebery Avenue, Melton 

Mowbray.  Construction of new two bedroomed bungalow of site of 

previously demolished Forresters Hall, with associated external works. 

Resubmission relating to previous approval ref: 19/00696/FUL. 

The Planning Officer (AS) addressed the committee and provided a summary of the 

application. The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions 

as set out in the report. 

 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 

to give a three minute presentation. 

 

• Natalie Barber – Objector 

• Richard Cooper – HSSP 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in the 

report, plus the addition of these following conditions. 

 

• The obscure glazing as shown on the approved plan to be retained in 

perpetuity. 

• The fencing on the eastern boundary to be retained in perpetuity. 

• Details of the hard landscaping to be submitted prior to occupation to 

include details of the delineation of the off-street parking provision.  

 

(8 for, 2 against, no abstentions) 

 

REASONS  

The reasons for approval are as outlined within the report. 

 



4 Planning Committee : 290623 

 

PL15 Application 19/01360/FUL - Wyndham Development Site, Kennelmore road, 

Melton Mowbray 

The item was withdrawn and not considered at this meeting. 

 

PL16 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 7.30 pm 

 

 

 

 

 


